Glacier Bay 2640 Renegade (2006-)
Brief Summary

Glacier Bay brings a great combination to the family boat with its 2640 Renegade. This versatile craft gives
you the room a family needs to enjoy multiple methods of relaxing while having the power, stability, and
performance of a “go-anywhere, do everything” catamaran design.

Price

Base Price
Prices, features, designs, and equipment are subject to change. Please see your local dealer or visit the
builder's website for the latest information available on this boat model.

Key Features

180-gal fuel capacity

Head with extra large entry
Ice box

Fish well with pump
Hydraulic steering

Bimini top with side curtains

Wine rack

Test Results
RPM MPH Knots GPH MPG NMPG STAT. MILE NM dBa
800 4.2 3.6 1 4.37 3.8 708 615 58
1000 5 4.3 1.2 4.3 3.74 697 606 60
1500 6.9 6 19 3.7 3.22 600 522 64
2000 8.7 7.6 2.7 3.22 2.8 522 454 66
2500 12.4 10.7 3.9 3.21 2.79 520 454 68
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RPM

3000

3500

4000

4500

5000

5500

6000

MPH

19.4

22.7

26

30.3

33.1

36.8

42.3

Knots GPH
16.9 6.5

19.7 8.3

22.6 11.7
26.3 14.2
28.7 20.1
32 25.1
36.7 28.8

View the test results in metric units
glacierbay2640:chartjpg

Specifications

Length Overall

BEAM

Dry Weight

Tested Weight

Draft

Draft Up

Draft Down

MPG

3.01

2.75

2.22

2.13

1.65

1.47

1.47

NMPG

2.62

2.39

1.93

1.85

1.43

1.28

1.28

26'1"/7.95m

8'9"|2.67m

STAT. MILE

487

445

360

345

267

238

238

4,600 Ibs. | 2,087 kg

1'8" | 0.51 m (engines up)
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NM

424

387

313

300

232

207

207

dBa

75

78

79

80

82

83

86



Air Draft

Deadrise/Transom

Max Headroom

Bridge Clearance

Weight Capacity

Person Capacity

Fuel Capacity

Water Capacity

Length on Trailer

Height on Trailer

Trailer Weight

Total Weight

Aft Deck

Salon Inside Width

Salon Fore & Aft

Salon Height

Salon Volume

N/A

open

N/A

180 gal. | 681 L
22 gal. |83 L
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Galley Volume
Master SR Width
Master SR fore & Aft
Master SR Overhead
Master SR Volume

Eng. Room Volume

Accderation Times & Conditions

Time to Plane 5.8 sec.

O0to 20

Ratio 214:1

Props N/A

Load 2 persons, 1/2 fuel, no water, min. gear

Climate 78 deg., 65% humid.; wind: 5-10 mph; seas: moderate chop

A Rugged and Seaworthy Cat

By Capt. Vince Daniello

Test Captain

There are plenty of trailerable, outboard powered fishing boats on the market, and lots of family cruisers,
and even quite a few boats that fulfill both roles well, but how many offer the reassuring knowledge that the
boat’s hull design and construction has been proven by several long-distance ocean passages? Only one |
can think of, the Glacier Bay 2640.

Expeditions and Records
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One Glacier Bay record, a 1998 expedition from Honolulu to Midway Island, crossed 1328 miles of open
Pacific Ocean unassisted, never before accomplished by a trailerable, outboard powered boat, according to
Larry Graf, the company’s President. Two boats, a 26 foot Glacier Bay Canyon Runner and a 26 foot
Coastal Runner were fitted with extra fuel tanks and extensive electronics and safety gear, but were
otherwise standard production boats with twin 130 horsepower Honda four-stroke outboards. In addition to a
couple of fuel stops, the group passed near tiny atolls every few hundred miles (to fish of course,) taking 9
days to make the trip with 70 hours actually underway. At night the boats would run at trolling speed, and in
daylight pick up to around 25 knots in seas as high as six feet, with higher seas (up to ten feet) requiring a
slightly slower pace.

A more recent expedition took a 26 foot Glacier Bay from Nome, Alaska across the Bearing Sea to Russian
Siberia, only 256 miles round trip but through ice fields that sometimes formed huge bays, and other times
tiny channels. Other notches in Glacier Bay’s belt include a 1999 trip from Seattle to Homer, Alaska, and a
1996 crossing from Virginia Beach to Bermuda.

Performance and Handling

While the Canyon Runner and Coastal Runner offer different layouts, the 2640 Renegade we tested is built
on the same ocean crossing, fuel efficient hull. Our test boat, fitted with twin 150 horsepower Hondas (the
same engines as used for the Midway crossing but in a slightly higher-horsepower offering) gave us a top
speed of 42.3 miles-per-hour and could travel 2.22 miles on a gallon of gasoline at 26 miles-per-hour. The
26 offered its best economy at 22.7 miles-per-hour, making 2.75 miles-per-gallon for a 445 mile range from
standard fuel tanks (allowing a ten percent fuel reserve.)

Features

While this 2640 Renegade has all the requisite fishing features - bait well, fish boxes, rod holders and
storage - it offers a lot for the family as well. The split console arrangement takes advantage of a
catamaran’s deep hulls to make room for a head, which is tucked beneath the windshield on the port side.
The boat doesn’t come with a Porta-Potti as would be expected, but rather an electric-powered marine toilet
with a 15-gallon holding tank and macerator pump are included as standard features.

On the port side just behind the head, an L-shaped settee provides plenty of seating close to the captain,
keeping everyone together while cruising. The split port and starboard console arrangement provides a full
beam-width windshield to block the wind and spray, yet allows easy access to the bow through an opening
center section.

Design and Layout

For family boating, one big advantage to this layout is that it compartmentalized the boat for different
activities. Fishing in the 5 foot by 7% foot cockpit is separated from the seating area by the back of the
settee, keeping blood and guts isolated to the cockpit and small children away from hooks, gaffs, and toothy
critters. The bow can either be used for fishing or converted to a large sun pad, depending upon who is on
board and what the activities of the day demand, and while two of the boat’s fish boxes are located here,
there are two more aft.
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Catamaran Advantage

Another advantage of catamarans for family boating, because the engines are located all the way outboard
there is plenty of room between them for a boarding ladder. Glacier Bay does a good job here; a platform
with stout handrails extends back between the engines and a telescoping boarding ladder is concealed
beneath the platform deck. There are also built-in cutting boards and storage by the stern, and the sink
faucet extends to double as a fresh water shower.

While this 2640 Renegade’s layout maximizes family enjoyment, it does compromise fishability slightly when
compared to the company’s center console boats. But every Glacier Bay is built to fish, and when
necessary, fish hard. Perhaps the best way to understand the company’s commitment to fishing is to
understand the passions of Glacier Bay’s founder, Larry Graf. When asked about his motivations for the
long voyage to Midway he talked about “looking for something grand, a real challenge.” But when | pressed
the question of why he chose the tiny islets leading to Midway the truth came out, “The fishing is incredible.”
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