# Glacier Bay 2640 Renegade (2006-)

## **Brief Summary**

Glacier Bay brings a great combination to the family boat with its 2640 Renegade. This versatile craft gives you the room a family needs to enjoy multiple methods of relaxing while having the power, stability, and performance of a "go-anywhere, do everything" catamaran design.

### **Price**

### **Base Price**

Prices, features, designs, and equipment are subject to change. Please see your local dealer or visit the builder's website for the latest information available on this boat model.

## **Key Features**

- 180-gal fuel capacity
- Head with extra large entry
- Ice box
- Fish well with pump
- Hydraulic steering
- Bimini top with side curtains
- Wine rack

### **Test Results**

RPM	MPH	Knots	GPH	MPG	NMPG	STAT. MILE	NM	dBa
800	4.2	3.6	1	4.37	3.8	708	615	58
1000	5	4.3	1.2	4.3	3.74	697	606	60
1500	6.9	6	1.9	3.7	3.22	600	522	64
2000	8.7	7.6	2.7	3.22	2.8	522	454	66
2500	12.4	10.7	3.9	3.21	2.79	520	454	68

RPM	МРН	Knots	GPH	MPG	NMPG	STAT. MILE	NM	dBa
3000	19.4	16.9	6.5	3.01	2.62	487	424	75
3500	22.7	19.7	8.3	2.75	2.39	445	387	78
4000	26	22.6	11.7	2.22	1.93	360	313	79
4500	30.3	26.3	14.2	2.13	1.85	345	300	80
5000	33.1	28.7	20.1	1.65	1.43	267	232	82
5500	36.8	32	25.1	1.47	1.28	238	207	83
6000	42.3	36.7	28.8	1.47	1.28	238	207	86

### View the test results in metric units

glacierbay2640-chart.jpg

# **Specifications**

Length Overall	26' 1" / 7.95 m
BEAM	8' 9"   2.67 m
Dry Weight	4,600 lbs.   2,087 kg
Tested Weight	
Draft	1'8"   0.51 m (engines up)
Draft Up	
Draft Down	

Air Draft	
Deadrise/Transom	N/A
Max Headroom	open
Bridge Clearance	N/A
Weight Capacity	
Person Capacity	
Fuel Capacity	180 gal.   681 L
Water Capacity	22 gal.   83 L
Length on Trailer	
Height on Trailer	
Trailer Weight	
Total Weight	
Aft Deck	
Salon Inside Width	
Salon Fore & Aft	
Salon Height	
Salon Volume	

Galley Volume	
Master SR Width	
Master SR fore & Aft	
Master SR Overhead	
Master SR Volume	
Eng. Room Volume	

### **Acceleration Times & Conditions**

Time to Plane	5.8 sec.
0 to 20	
Ratio	2.14:1
Props	N/A
Load	2 persons, 1/2 fuel, no water, min. gear
Climate	78 deg., 65% humid.; wind: 5-10 mph; seas: moderate chop

### A Rugged and Seaworthy Cat

By Capt. Vince Daniello

Test Captain

There are plenty of trailerable, outboard powered fishing boats on the market, and lots of family cruisers, and even quite a few boats that fulfill both roles well, but how many offer the reassuring knowledge that the boat's hull design and construction has been proven by several long-distance ocean passages? Only one I can think of, the Glacier Bay 2640.

### **Expeditions and Records**

One Glacier Bay record, a 1998 expedition from Honolulu to Midway Island, crossed 1328 miles of open Pacific Ocean unassisted, never before accomplished by a trailerable, outboard powered boat, according to Larry Graf, the company's President. Two boats, a 26 foot Glacier Bay Canyon Runner and a 26 foot Coastal Runner were fitted with extra fuel tanks and extensive electronics and safety gear, but were otherwise standard production boats with twin 130 horsepower Honda four-stroke outboards. In addition to a couple of fuel stops, the group passed near tiny atolls every few hundred miles (to fish of course,) taking 9 days to make the trip with 70 hours actually underway. At night the boats would run at trolling speed, and in daylight pick up to around 25 knots in seas as high as six feet, with higher seas (up to ten feet) requiring a slightly slower pace.

A more recent expedition took a 26 foot Glacier Bay from Nome, Alaska across the Bearing Sea to Russian Siberia, only 256 miles round trip but through ice fields that sometimes formed huge bays, and other times tiny channels. Other notches in Glacier Bay's belt include a 1999 trip from Seattle to Homer, Alaska, and a 1996 crossing from Virginia Beach to Bermuda.

### **Performance and Handling**

While the Canyon Runner and Coastal Runner offer different layouts, the 2640 Renegade we tested is built on the same ocean crossing, fuel efficient hull. Our test boat, fitted with twin 150 horsepower Hondas (the same engines as used for the Midway crossing but in a slightly higher-horsepower offering) gave us a top speed of 42.3 miles-per-hour and could travel 2.22 miles on a gallon of gasoline at 26 miles-per-hour. The 26 offered its best economy at 22.7 miles-per-hour, making 2.75 miles-per-gallon for a 445 mile range from standard fuel tanks (allowing a ten percent fuel reserve.)

#### **Features**

While this 2640 Renegade has all the requisite fishing features - bait well, fish boxes, rod holders and storage - it offers a lot for the family as well. The split console arrangement takes advantage of a catamaran's deep hulls to make room for a head, which is tucked beneath the windshield on the port side. The boat doesn't come with a Porta-Potti as would be expected, but rather an electric-powered marine toilet with a 15-gallon holding tank and macerator pump are included as standard features.

On the port side just behind the head, an L-shaped settee provides plenty of seating close to the captain, keeping everyone together while cruising. The split port and starboard console arrangement provides a full beam-width windshield to block the wind and spray, yet allows easy access to the bow through an opening center section.

#### **Design and Layout**

For family boating, one big advantage to this layout is that it compartmentalized the boat for different activities. Fishing in the 5 foot by 7½ foot cockpit is separated from the seating area by the back of the settee, keeping blood and guts isolated to the cockpit and small children away from hooks, gaffs, and toothy critters. The bow can either be used for fishing or converted to a large sun pad, depending upon who is on board and what the activities of the day demand, and while two of the boat's fish boxes are located here, there are two more aft.

#### **Catamaran Advantage**

Another advantage of catamarans for family boating, because the engines are located all the way outboard there is plenty of room between them for a boarding ladder. Glacier Bay does a good job here; a platform with stout handrails extends back between the engines and a telescoping boarding ladder is concealed beneath the platform deck. There are also built-in cutting boards and storage by the stern, and the sink faucet extends to double as a fresh water shower.

While this 2640 Renegade's layout maximizes family enjoyment, it does compromise fishability slightly when compared to the company's center console boats. But every Glacier Bay is built to fish, and when necessary, fish hard. Perhaps the best way to understand the company's commitment to fishing is to understand the passions of Glacier Bay's founder, Larry Graf. When asked about his motivations for the long voyage to Midway he talked about "looking for something grand, a real challenge." But when I pressed the question of why he chose the tiny islets leading to Midway the truth came out, "The fishing is incredible."